T a

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RHSP FEE:$9.60 RPRF FEE: $1.00
KAREN A.,YARBROUGH

Recording Requested by; £COK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
Charles A. Brown & Associates, P.L.L.C. DATE: 18,/24/2016 64:51 PN PG:
d/bfa DocSolution, Inc.

2316 Southmore

Pasadena, Texas 77502

Loan # 535444312

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Current Borrower Name: WILL/A D BENNETT, AN UNMARRIED MAN AND JAMES R BENNETT, AN
UNMARRIED MAN

Current Servicer Name: Shellpoint Murtoage Servicing

Original Borrower: WILLIAM D BENNETT, A4 UNMARRIED MAN AND JAMES R BENNETT, AN
UNMARRIED MAN

Original Loan Amount: $634,536.00 ]
New Principal Amount: 3 @11 340 . S (o

G N e ———

Original Lender: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. its successors and assigns, Deed of
Trust/Mortgage dated 4/1/2004 and filed for record on 4/27/2004 in Instiument No. 0411842082.

Property Address: 1546 W. Wolfram St., Chicago, IL 60657
County & State: COOK County, IL

Legal Description;

LOT 28 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 3 FEET) AND LOT 29 (EXCEPTING FROM EACH OF SAL1OTS THAT
PART LYING WEST OF A LINE 50 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINGUF
SECTION 29) IN BLOCK 5 IN WILLIAM LILL AND HEIRS OF MICHAEL DIVERSEY'S SUBDIVISION OF

THE SOUTHWEST | ]2 OF TIHE NORTHWEST 1]y of S6CTioN 29,
TOWRNSHIP Lo N TH, RANGE {4, EAST oF THE THIRD
PN PAL MERIDIAN TN COOK CounNTy, TLLY NOVS -

Durce) © 142924 0520000

Modification Agreement - Preamble

| INAIDENiED

1 0F %



-

1629829095 Page: 2 of 7

e JNOFFICIAL COPY

Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing

55 Beattie Place Suite 110 (MS 157) .
Greenville, SC 29601 %
Telephone: 866-825-2174 F
Loan Number: 0535444312

NMLS #: 3013

“

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 595}‘356}

Borrower (“I): William D Bennett

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing. (“Shellpoint”)

Date of mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (*Mortgage”) and Note (“Note"); 04/01/2004
Loan Number: 0535444312

Property Address {"Property”): 1546 W. Wolfram St. Chicago, IL 60857

If my representaticiis and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Affordable
Modification Agreeraer. {"Agreement”) wiil, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the
Property, and (2) the otz secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have
been amended, are referied’ tn as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
have the meaning given {o therir Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and rewri criginal versions of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | cert'ry. 'ejresent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan Documents or my
default is imminent, and (i} | do not have suffitientiincome or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the
monthly mortgage payments now or in the near fuiars,

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives iniiwv Property as a principal residence, and the Property has
not been condemned;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of ne’ Property since | signed the Loan Documents. A
permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is regaired by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or
remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the undzarsignad in the event of a death, divorce or
marriage;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | undeictarc that | am not required to disclose
child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when réquesting to qualify for the Home
Affordable Medification Program {*Program™);

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lendar in connection with this
Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and
correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so; «ind

G. |'have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any of my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been
performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the
Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

1 If more than one Borrower or Morigagor is executing this document, each is referred to as “|." For purposes of this document words signifying the
singular (such as “I") shall include the plural (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT {page 1 of 6 pages) P 1000028 S-SFRECS20 L-1020 A-0535444312



3

B.

16209829085 Page: 3 of 7

| understand thathe WF Frla@*uﬁ nles@il;e Mier accepts this Agreement
by signing and retufning a copy of it to me, and™(ii) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has

occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any
modificatian of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and
all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically
become modified on 01/01/2016 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid
will be waived. | understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a
trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 01/01/2016.

A. The Maturity Date will be: 05/01/2034.

B. The modified principal batance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the
Medification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but
excluding unpaid iate charges, collectively, (“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not
previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $811,340.56 (the “New Principal
Balancz ;. | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the
added Uiinaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also
understaiid that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid interest that is added to the outstanding
principal bal2/i0¢, which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate-0f"2% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 12/01/2015 and the first new
monthly payment on ine New Principal Balance will be due on 01/01/2016. My payment schedule for the
modified Loan is as follows:

Years Interest Rate Interest Rate i Monthly Pringipal Estimated Total Monthly Payment Number of
Change Date and Interest Monthly Escrow Payment* Begins Cn Monthly
Fayment Amount | Payment Amount* Payments
1-5 2% 12/01/2015 42,673.00 $1861.04 $4,514.04 01/01/2016 80
May adjust May adjust
pericdically periodically
% 1210172020 $3,033.70 May adjust May adjust 01/01/2021 12
seriodically periodically
7-19 4% 1210172021 $3,431.51 3y adjus! May adjust 01/01/2022 149
puricaically periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with aprlicable law and therefore my total monthly

payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contranyin°ths Loan Documents, including but

not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

i understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, 1e minimum monthly payment
option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the rronth y payments described
in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due.2ach month for the
remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that vord allow me to pay
less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal balarce.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT {page 2 of 6 pages}



1629829095 Page: 4 of 7
D. [will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan
Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.

F. THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE
OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO
REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENTS
QUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY
BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THE LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU
REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING
COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE
LENDER.

Additiona! Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That all persins who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative{s) have signed this
Agreement, unle¢s {).a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced «
and the property has baen transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an
interest in the property reed not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held
liable for the abligation unde’ tha Loan Decuments); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall superiede the terms of any modification, forbearance, tria! period plan or other
workout plan that | previously entered e with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they ar modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and
requirements of Loan Documents including niy agrcement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all ‘other payments, the amount of which may change periodically
over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waivzr as to payment of Escrow ltems, if any, has been
revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fraly fund my escrow account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement cie dulvvalid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expresslvanedified by this Agreement, remain
in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or constiued to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be/bound by, and will comply
with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan [ocuments, if all or
any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written(cenisent, Lender
may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not
exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date
of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice
shali provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must
pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender
may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (page 3 of 6 pages) P 1000030 S-SFRECS20 -1020 A-0535444312



1629829095 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn
St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under
anly other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to,
or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note cr in any addendum or amendment to the
Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and
void.

That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s}, or similar title insurance product(s),
and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the
modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agreeinen: will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

That | will ¢xeZite such other documents as may be reasocnably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms
and conditicrz_c._this Agreement; or {ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is
detected after esecution of this Agreement. | understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter
agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement
will be void and of nciegal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrective
documentation, the terms ¢! thz eriginal Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will
not be modified by this Agrecment_and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable
Modification Program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration System’s, Ihe: (“MERS") is a separate corporation organized and existing under
the laws of Delaware and has an address zini telephone number of P.Q. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888)
679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been regstered with MERS who has only lega! title to the interests
granted by the borrower in the mortgage ana-who.is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exerdize any or all of those interests, including, but not limited
to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to tak: zny action required of Lender including, but not limited
to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT {page 4 of 6 pages)



1629829095 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name, address,
telephone. number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government )
menitoring infermation, and information about account balances and activity. In addition, | understand @
and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the trial period plan and this
Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in
connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien
(if applicable) mortgage loan{s}); (iv) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable
Modification Program and the Second Lien Mcodification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing
counselor,

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is
otherwize missing, | will comply with the Lender’s request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to
the Lender any documentation the Lender deemns necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby
indemnifies-me against any loss associated with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender
requests of«po under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver the
Documents ‘withizi ien (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

0. That the mortgage ‘nsurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the

capitalization which will resu't in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which | may
request canceliation of moriyzye insurance may change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT {page 5 of 6 pages) P 1000032 S-SFRECS20 L-1020 A-0535444312



1629829095 Page: 7 of 7

BORROWER // /—.———/Zﬂ_ (Seal) COBORROWER (Seal)

Signed, acknowledged and delivered in the presence of:

Wimesmm (Seal) Witness (Seal)

State of —LQ
County of (,)Mcuya

[ certify that the following person (s) (¢ M (Gam (o ang A( and persenally appeared before me this day, and

( | have personal knowledge of the identity of the principal (s} ) (_ "1 have scen satisfactory evidence of the principal’s identity, by a
current state or federal identification. (v~ credible witness has swom to the identity of the principal (s) ) ; each acknowledging to me that
he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:

Witness my hand and siiicial seal, this ! S dayof . 5('1_\ J AN , 2OL(.O
Notary Sljnature ﬁ oo ﬂaﬁ {Seal}

K { OFFICIAL SEAL
Witne: LA (qﬂﬂl) CARRIE MESSINGER

{ NOTARY PUBUC STATE OF ILLINOIS
Typed/printed name: O\rr‘ €§\M'¢r m&&bsﬁﬁno 2019

Notary Public, State of:
(VA Notaries) Reg. No.:

My Commission Expires: )t ! f (O _7_(:

{Seal)

Authorized Signer {Lender)Title
ingior abéllpomt Its successors and assigns ;

Mortgage Electropic Registrations Systems, Inc.,
Title

Signed, acknowledged and delivered in the pres
State of & .

County of EHrEeenv| g

I ccrtif'y; i E‘ l (ih ‘QL personally appeared before me this day and acknowler’ged rhat he or she is an authorized signer for New

Penn Financial dba Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing. I have personal knowledge of the identity #1zaid officer, acknowledging to me that he or

she voluntarily signed the foregoing document on behalf of the corporation for the purposes stated therein and in the capacity indicated.

Witness my hand and official seal, thisﬂ& day of ,20 {
‘“uullrm,,’
Notary Signatur pb .BAﬁ’k ",
SN ‘{)'M Miss o,

Witness (Scal) _s§_.~\§\ﬁ 0y 7%

£57° EXPIRES  iemi
Typed/printed name: '=;_ 4/15/2024 . : § {Official Seal)
Notary Public, State of: T % I8 \‘,t’ g
(VA Notaries) Reg. No.: 2 dn AR P\-)Q’\-\?:“

My Commission Expires;

i

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (page 6 of 6 pages}



